
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3132
TO BE ANSWERED ON 6th August, 2018


Secretary Post in NIOS


3132. SHRI PARESH RAVAL:

 Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has recruited the permanent post of Secretary in National Institute of Open Schooling (NIOS);

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the details of the interview taken for the post and details of total applicants from all the States till 7 June, 2018?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA)


(a): Not yet, Madam.


(b) and (c): Ministry of Human Resource Development has decided to fill up the post of

Secretary, National Institute of open Schooling (NIOS) through Central Staffing Scheme

(CSS). A request for the same has been sent to the Department of Personnel and

Training (DoP&T) in the month of September, 2017. The DoP&T has circulated the post, inviting applications from the eligible candidates.


*****

